

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 11, 2012, 11:20 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 87297-0

hjh
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SIGIFREDO G. BUENO,

Appellant.

RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 A. Ineffective assistance of counsel- counsel failed to properly investigate the immigration consequence of this plea. 1

 B. Defense counsel failed to give proper advice regarding the consequences of this plea..... 1

 C. Counsel failed to pursue alternative plea options 1

 D. Padilla v. Kentucky should be retroactively applied in Washington 1

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 A. Counsel was effective; he properly investigated and discussed immigration options with Bueno 1

 B. Counsel gave Bueno the proper advice regarding immigration consequences 1

 C. Counsel effectively negotiated for Bueno..... 1

 D. Padilla v. Kentucky is not retroactive it is not a substantial change in the law 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

LAW AND ARGUMENT - SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

RESPONSE TO KOREMATSU AMICUS 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

State v. Argo, 81 Wn.App. 552, 915 P.2d 1103 (1996)..... 18

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wash.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 11

State v. Crane, 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10,
cert denied, 501 U.S. 1237 (1991) 19

State v. Holley, 75 Wn.App. 191, 876 P.2d 973 (1994) 17, 18

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 332, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 18

State v. Renfro, 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982)..... 9

State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)..... 11, 19, 20

State v. Stowe, 71 Wn.App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993)..... 17, 18

State v. Zhao, 157 Wn.2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006)..... 11

Wells v. Whatcom County Water District, 105 Wn.App. 143,
19 P.3d 453 (2001) 18
